

RESOLUTION NO. 09-11
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Beals ON THE
21st DAY OF March, 2011.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY
BARRETT PAVING MATERIALS, INC. OF DAYTON, OHIO,
FOR THE 2011 STREET PROGRAM (PROJECT SS-1A) FOR
CONCRETE AND ASPHALT REPAIR AND ASPHALT
RESURFACING IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO
AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bids for the 2011 Street
Program, Concrete and Asphalt Repair and Asphalt Resurfacing in the City of
Centerville, according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, Barrett Paving Materials, Inc. of Dayton, Ohio was the low and best
bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY
RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by Barrett Paving Materials, Inc. of Dayton,
Ohio for the 2011 Street Program (Project SS-1A), marked as Exhibit "A" attached hereto
and made a part hereof, be and is hereby accepted in the amount of \$883,966.88 and the
City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to
evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

Section 2. That this resolution shall become effective the earliest date allowed by
law.

PASSED this 21st day of March, 2011.

M. B. Kuyper
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Debra A. James
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 09-11 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 21st day of March, 2011.

Debra A. James
Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency
with existing Ordinances, the
Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Scott A. Liberman
Municipal Attorney

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

2011 Street Program

Submitted by: BARRETT PAVING MATERIALS INC.

Having read the specifications and examined the drawings included herein:

**2011 Street Program
City of Centerville, Ohio**

for the construction of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all addenda issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for the following sums:

A. STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS:

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged.

Addenda No. 1 Date 3-10-11

Addenda No. _____ Date _____

Addenda No. _____ Date _____

B. COMPLETION DATE INFORMATION

The bid price reflected in this Proposal represents a completion date of June 10, 2011 for pavement repair related to utility work, and a completion date of August 19, 2011 for the rest of the project.

C. CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION

The bidder shall supplement proposal by supplying the following information for use in the preparation of the Contract.

NAME OF COMPANY/CORPORATION: BARRETT PAVING MATERIALS INC.

NAME OF PRESIDENT: RODNEY B. RUSSELL - REGIONAL MANAGER

ADDRESS: 2551 NEEDMORE ROAD

CITY, STATE, ZIP: DAYOTTN, OHIO 45414

FEDERAL TAX I.D. #: _____

TELEPHONE #: 937-279 3200

FAX #: 937-279-3205

UNIT PRICE SHEET

PROJECT NAME: 2011 STREET PROGRAM

PROJECT NUMBER: SS-IA-11

THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS ARE PART OF THIS PROPOSAL AND MAY BE REFERENCED FOR A MORE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE ITEMS LISTED. RETURN ONE (1) FILLED-IN COPY OF PROPERLY SIGNED PROPOSAL TOGETHER WITH THE EXECUTED FORMS.

REF NUM	SPEC NUM	DESCRIPTION	EST'D QUANT	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID
---------	----------	-------------	-------------	-------	------------	------------

MONTGOMERY COUNTY WATER MAIN BREAK REPAIRS						
IA	253A	Pavement repair, Type A	240	SY	105.00	25,200.00
IB	253A	Pavement repair, Type B	181	SY	135.00	24,435.00
MONTGOMERY COUNTY WATER MAIN BREAK REPAIRS - SUBTOTAL						\$ 49,635.00

RESURFACING AND RELATED WORK						
2A	202	Concrete curb & gutter removed - Continuous	3,993	LF	6.50	25,954.50
2B	202	Concrete curb & gutter removed - Isolated	2,934	LF	8.00	23,472.00
2C	202	Concrete curb & gutter and parallel slotted drain (incl related c.b.) removed	180	LF	15.00	2,700.00
2D	202	Slotted drain (transverse) removed (incl related c.b.)	60	LF	18.00	1,080.00
2E	202	Concrete drive removed, up to 8 inches thick	1,258	SF	2.25	2,830.50
2F	202	Asphalt drive removed, up to 6 inches thick	760	SF	2.25	1,710.00
2G	202	Sidewalk/Curb ramp removed	400	SF	2.25	900.00
3	203	Undercutting	75	CY	31.00	2,325.00
4	253	Pavement repair	575	SY	45.00	25,875.00
5	254	Pavement planing w/millings to contractor except as otherwise noted	29,346	SY	1.40	41,084.40
6	255	Full Depth Rigid Pavement Removal, and Rigid Replacement (as directed by Engineer for deteriorated conc base)	640	SY	54.00	34,560.00
7	304	Crushed Limestone Base (9" deep on Martha between new curb and existing pavement, plus Ambridge slotted drain excavation)	134	CY	40.00	5,360.00
8	407	Tack Coat, 0.2 gal/sy	2,801	GAL	2.10	5,892.10
9	422	Stress Absorbing Membrane Interlayer, Type 1	29,346	SY	2.30	67,495.80
10A	448	Type 1, Asph. Concrete Surface Course, PG64-22, medium traffic, 4" thick, driveway	760	SF	6.50	4,940.00
10B	448	Type 1, Asph. Concrete Surface Course, PG64-22, medium traffic, 1-3/4" or 2" thick, placed in 2 lifts	1,594	CY	136.00	216,784.00
11A	452	Concrete driveway, 6" thick, medium set	1,158	SF	4.00	4,632.00
11B	452	Concrete driveway, 8" thick	100	SF	4.25	425.00
11C	452	Portland Cement Concrete Base, 6"-8" to match exist. (Rolling Oak south of Langdon/Ambridge)	30	CY	110.00	3,300.00
12A	603	12" Storm Sewer - RCP, CL IV (lateral)	60	LF	60.00	3,600.00
12B	603	12" Storm Sewer - D.I.P. (lateral)	30	LF	75.00	2,250.00
12C	603	15" Storm Sewer - RCP, CL IV (lateral)	60	LF	65.00	3,900.00
12D	603	15" Storm Sewer - D.I.P. (lateral)	30	LF	85.00	2,550.00
12E	603	15" Storm Sewer - HDPE (outside of roadway)	140	LF	60.00	8,400.00

REF NUM	SPEC NUM	DESCRIPTION	ESTD QUANT	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID
13A	604	Catch Basin Type B, with apron - new installation	4	EACH	3400.00	13600.00
13B	604	Major repair - catch basin	8	EACH	2100.00	16800.00
13C	604	Minor repair - catch basin	6	EACH	900.00	5400.00
13D	604	Major repair - DOUBLE catch basin repair	1	EACH	1750.00	1750.00
13E	604	Minor repair - DOUBLE catch basin repair	1	EACH	750.00	750.00
13F	604	Major repair - catch basin w/pipe	8	EACH	2200.00	17600.00
13G	604	Minor repair - catch basin w/pipe	7	EACH	1150.00	8050.00
13H	604	R/M existing CB & R/PL w/ Type A	10	EACH	2250.00	22500.00
13I	604	R/M existing CB & R/PL w/ ODOT Type 3A	2	EACH	2350.00	4700.00
13J	604	R/M existing CB & R/PL w/ ODOT Type 3	1	EACH	2900.00	2900.00
13K	604	R/M existing CB & R/PL w/ ODOT Type 3A modified w/ MH	1	EACH	3200.00	3200.00
13L	604	R/M existing CB & R/PL w/ Type B with apron	4	EACH	3600.00	14400.00
13M	604	Reconstruct existing CB w/ Type C combination (typical)	1	EACH	3040.00	3040.00
13N	604	R/M existing CB & R/PL w/ 2 x 2 CB	1	EACH	1100.00	1100.00
13O	604	Manhole - minor repair	2	EACH	525.00	1050.00
13P	604	Manhole - adjusted to grade with adjustment rings	2	EACH	130.00	260.00
13Q	604	Manhole - adjusted to grade "hard adjustment"	33	EACH	365.00	12045.00
13R	604	Water valve adjusted to grade	19	EACH	200.00	3800.00
14	605	Shallow Pipe Underdrain, 6", wrapped	2,263	LF	9.50	21498.50
15A	608	4" Sidewalk, concrete	200	SF	3.00	600.00
15B	608	6" Curb ramp, concrete, incl detectable warning	200	SF	9.50	1900.00
16A	609	Concrete curb & gutter replaced, Type 3 - 24" (Continuous: Martha, Rolling Oak/Ambridge)	4,173	LF	9.00	37557.00
16B	609	Concrete curb & gutter replaced, 30" on concrete streets (Isolated: Sterling, half of Dobbs, Acme, north Rolling Oak)	1,934	LF	22.00	42548.00
16C	609	Concrete curb & gutter replaced, 21"-24" on asphalt streets (Isolated: half of Dobbs)	1,000	LF	22.00	22000.00
16D	609	Extra cost for concrete curb & gutter with MS concrete	500	LF	1.90	950.00
17	614	Traffic maintenance	1	LS	19510	19510.00
18	623	Construction Layout Staking: Martha, Rolling Oak/Ambridge	1	LS	7000.00	7000.00
19	659	Seeding and Mulching, incl. 4" of topsoil, per length of curb, underdrain (if curb not replaced), pipe, sidewalk, ramp	7,355	LF	1.40	10297.00
20	Spec	Geogrid - Tensar TX5 or approved equal	150	SY	9.00	1350.00
STREET PROGRAM WORK - SUBTOTAL						790,165.80

REF NUM	SPEC NUM	DESCRIPTION	EST'D QUANT	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID
------------	-------------	-------------	----------------	-------	------------	------------

APPLICATION OF ASPHALT REJUVENATOR						
21	921	Asphalt Pavement Rejuvenator	28,508	SY	.76	21,666.08
ASPHALT REJUVENATOR - SUBTOTAL						21,666.08

CRACK SEALING ON THOROUGHFARES						
22	423	Crack seal, Type II - thoroughfare streets	18,000	LBS	1.25	22,500.00
CRACK SEALING ON THOROUGHFARES - SUBTOTAL						22,500.00

GRAND TOTAL STREET PROGRAM **883,966.08**

Note: The items and quantities are projected, and may be modified or removed at the City's discretion without adjustment. Therefore, avoid weighting items because actual quantities could change substantially from the engineer's estimated quantities.